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REQUEST

The applicants are requesting a variance to allow a dwelling addition (front porch) with less
setbacks than required on property located at 407 Central Avenue in Glen Burnie.  

LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE

The subject site consists of 7,500 square feet of land and is located with approximately 50 feet of
frontage on the southwest side of Central Avenue, 150 feet northwest of Maple Lane SW. It is
identified as Lot 4 of Parcel 241 in Block 15 on Tax Map 9F in the Glen Burnie subdivision.

The property is zoned R5 – Residential District. The current zoning was adopted by the
comprehensive zoning for Council District 2, effective January 29, 2012. The site is currently
improved with a one and a half-story single-family detached dwelling, with a shed and parking
area located off the alley to the rear of the property. 
 
PROPOSAL

The applicants propose to construct a one-story covered porch (26’ x 6’) across the front
(northeast side) of the existing dwelling.
  
REQUESTED VARIANCES

§ 18-4-701 of the Anne Arundel County Zoning Ordinance provides that a principal structure in
an R5 District shall be set back a minimum of 25 feet from the front lot line. The proposed
covered porch addition would be constructed as close as 17 feet from the front lot line,
necessitating a variance of 8 feet.

§ 18-2-301(b) provides that an architectural feature that does not contain floor area, such as steps
required for access, or a stoop that does not exceed five feet by five feet, may extend no more
than three feet into a required setback and be located no closer than five feet from any lot line.
The proposed steps will extend 12 feet into the front setback, necessitating a variance of 9 feet.
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FINDINGS

The subject property is rectangular in shape and exceeds the minimum 7,000 square foot lot area,
but is sub-standard with regards to the minimum 60-foot lot width for the R5 District. A review
of the County 2023 aerial photography shows an eclectic mix of houses along this block of
Central Avenue, most of which were built between the 1920’s and 1950’s. The homes are located
generally inline with each other, averaging approximately 20 feet to the front property lines, with
the closest at approximately 17 feet.

Building permit B02421490 to remove the existing brick steps and construct a front porch was
submitted on October 16, 2023, prior to submission of the variance application. Variance
approval must be obtained prior to the building permit being issued.

The applicants’ letter explains that the addition will improve their older home by providing them
with a safe exit as the stairs are very old and not in good repair.

Agency Comments

The Health Department has reviewed the above-referenced request and has indicated that the
subject property is served by public water and sewer facilities. Their Dept has further indicated
that the property has an open Complaint for improper storage of garbage, rats and squatters
living in the garage.

Variance Criteria

For the granting of a zoning variance, a determination must be made as to whether, because of
certain unique physical conditions peculiar to or inherent in the lot or because of exceptional
circumstances other than financial considerations, strict implementation of the Code would result
in practical difficulties or an unnecessary hardship.

In this particular case, the existing dwelling itself does not meet the front setback. The house and
the existing brick steps are as close as 23 feet and 18 feet, respectively, to the front property line.
Therefore, it would be impossible to build a front porch on the dwelling while complying with
the Code.

However, as proposed, the covered front porch addition would bring the home closer to Central
Avenue than any of its neighbors. While it is understandable that the existing brick steps need to
be replaced, a covered porch which spans the front of the home seems excessive for access
purposes. As a result, approval of the variance may alter the essential character of the
neighborhood.

Granting the variance would not substantially impair the appropriate use or development of
adjacent properties, nor would it be detrimental to the public welfare.

However, because there is opportunity to replace the steps in kind, or to reduce the size of the
covered porch to accommodate safe access to the home, the requested variance is not deemed to
be the minimum necessary to afford relief. 
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RECOMMENDATION

Based upon the standards set forth in § 18-16-305 of the County Code under which a variance
may be granted, this Office recommends denial of the proposed zoning variance to § 18-4-701 to
allow a one-story covered porch addition with steps to grade to be constructed as close as 17 feet
from the front lot line, and denial of the zoning variance to allow the steps to extend 12 feet into
the front setback.

DISCLAIMER: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit.  In order for the applicant(s) to construct the structure(s) as
proposed, the applicant(s) shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits and obtain any other approvals required to perform the work
described herein.  This includes but is not limited to verifying the legal status of the lot, resolving adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating
compliance with environmental site design criteria.
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AERIAL 2023
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ANNE 
ARUNDEL 
COUNTY 

MARYLAND 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

J. Howard Beard Health Services Building 
3 Harry S. Truman Parkway 
/\nnapolis, Maryland 21401 
Phone: 410-222-7095 Fax: 410-222-7294 
Maryland Relay (TTY): 711 
www.aahealth.org 

Tonii Gcdin, RN, DNP 
Health Officer 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Sade Medina, Zoning Applications 

FROM: 

DATE: 

RE: 

NUMBER: 

SUBJECT: 

Planning and Zonfog Department, MS-630 I 

Brian Chew, Program Manager l n_r / 
Bureau of Environmental Health~ 

December 12, 2023 

Eddie W. Doyle 
407 SW Central Ave. 
Glen Burnie, MD 21061 

2023-0216-Y 

Variance/Special Exception/Rezoning 

The Health Department has reviewed the above referenced variance to allow a dwelling addition 
(front porch) with less setbacks than required. 

The Health Department has reviewed the above-referenced request. The property is served by 
public water and sewer facilities. The property has an open Complaint for improper storage of 
garbage, rats and squatters living in the garage. 

If you have further questions or conm1ents, please contact Brian Chew at 410-222-7413. 

cc: Sterling Seay 
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